## COMMISSIONERS RECORD S, DOUGLAS COUNTY

Term, 19

day of

19

Lockwood Co., Inc. Reorder No. 18542B-12-7 Neis be elected Chairman, Mr. Cragan seconded the motion, and the motion carried. Mr. Neis abstained. Thus Mr. Neis was elected Chairman of the Board for the year 1981. Newly elected Chairman Neis then requested nominations for Vice-Chairman. Mr. Cragan nominated Mrs. Bradley for Vice-Chairman, Mr. Neis seconded the motion, and the motion carried. Mrs. Bradley abstained from voting. Mrs. Bradley was thereby elected Vice-Chairman for the year 1981. The Board considered consultant contract for the year 1981 with Ernest J. Rev. Shan i app. Coleman. After discussion on the matter it was moved by Mr. Cragan that 1981 contract Douglas County retain Mr. Coleman in the position of Douglas County Revenue Sharing and Federal Funds Consultant at the annual fee of \$13,500 to be paid E. Coleman in twelve equal installments commencing in January 1981, plus approved travel and other miscellaneous expenses. The effective date of the contract is January 1, 1981. This motion was seconded by Mrs. Bradley and carried unanimously. The Board reviewed the Contract for Harry Winters, Jr., concessionaire at Lone stan, app-Lone Star Lake, for a period beginning January 1, 1981 and ending December Contract H. 31, 1985. Following review of the Contract it was moved by Mr. Cragan that Winters, Jr this Contract be herewith approved, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously. Res. 81-6: 0pp. Wayne Kellum, zoning administrator, appeared before the Board to recommend the approval of Resolution No. 81-6. By this document it is unanimously re-Rezone A-1 Griggacres solved by the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County that under the "Zoning Regulations for the Unincorporated Territory of Douglas County, Kansas," the following changes in zoning classification be made: Zoning classification is changed from A (Agricultural) to A-1 (Suburban Home Residential) on a recorded subdivision plat described as Gregg Acres. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this resolution be approved and published in accordance with the requirements of the law, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously. No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Wednesday, January 14, 1981. ATTEST: Potty Jaines Chairman County Clerk Robert Neis Patty Jaimés January 14, 1981 The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with two members of the Board present. Mrs. Bradley was absent due to illness. Approved the minutes of the meeting of January 12, 1981. The Board approved monthly fee reports for the following county offices: Sheriff, County Clerk, Public Works, Register of Deeds, and the Seventh

Judicial District of Kansas.

Comm: Disc. 2 Bridges with -Tranklin Comm.

At 9:20 a.m. the Board left to attend a meeting at Ottawa, Kansas, with the Franklin County Commissioners to discuss two Franklin County-Douglas County line bridges, namely, Bridge No. 0.00N-12.71E, Project No. F.A.S. 30C-1043-01, and Bridge No. 0.00N-0.03E, Project No. F.A.S. 30C-1044-01. The Board returned at 11:15 a.m.



The Board noted receipt from bond attorney Charles Stough of prepared Resolution No. 81-7 which resolution relates to the authorizing and directing the issuance of the general obligation bridge bonds of Douglas County, Kansas, in the principal amount of \$2,000,000 for the purpose of building, purchasing or repairing certain bridges and the necessary approaches thereto in Douglas County, Kansas, pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 10-201 to 10-202, inclusive. Following review of the resolution it was moved by Mr. Cragan that Resolution No. 81-7 be hereby adopted, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Thursday, January 15, 1981.

ATTEST: Chairman County Clerk Robert Neis Patty Jaimés

January 15, 1981

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with two members of the Board present. Mrs. Bradley was absent due to illness.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of January 14, 1981.

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 2018 and 2019. Orders are on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Comm. Order 2018-2019